and replaced with the following: 

(16) FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITIES: The cost of the contemplated 
improvements will be borne by the United States Government, the Commission, and by 
the City as follows:  
   (A) The current estimate for the total project cost is Five Million One 
Hundred Forty-Five Thousand Four Hundred Sixty-Nine dollars ($5,145,469) and will 
include, preliminary engineering, preliminary engineering review, right-of-way, right-of-
way review, construction, construction engineering, and construction engineering review. 
The Total Project Cost is further described below and broken down by category on an

[...]

(B) The Commission will be responsible for fifty percent (50%) of the 
construction cost, and one hundred percent (100%) of the preliminary engineering review, 
right of way review, and construction engineering review costs, total not to exceed One 
Million Seventy-Four Thousand Three Hundred Ninety-Two dollars ($1,074,392). Of this 
amount, the Commission will provide One Million Fifty-Nine Thousand Three Hundred 
Ninety-Two dollars ($1,059,392) from the Commission’s Cost Share program, available 
in State Fiscal Year 2024, and Fifteen Thousand dollars ($15,000) from the Kansas City 
District for preliminary engineering review, right of way review, and construction 
engineering review. Commission Cost Share program funds shall not be used off the 
State Highway System.  

(C) The City shall be responsible for one hundred percent (100%) of the 
preliminary engineering, right of way, and construction engineering costs. Additionally, 
the City shall be responsible for fifty percent (50%) of the construction costs up to Two 
Million One Hundred Forty-Eight Thousand Seven Hundred Eighty-Five dollars 
($2,148,785), and one hundred percent (100%) of the construction costs exceeding the 
Commission’s responsibility. The current estimate of the City's responsibilities is Four 
Million Seventy-One Thousand Seventy-Seven dollars ($4,071,077). The City agrees the 
Commission may program up to Two Million Sixty-Two Thousand Five Hundred dollars 
($2,062,500) of Transportation Alternatives Program (TAP) funds. The City agrees that 
TAP funds not obligated by September 1, 2024 will be rescinded and the City will be 
responsible for remaining costs. Any federal funds for project activities shall only be 
available for reimbursement of eligible costs which have been incurred by City.

[...]

The calculated federal share for seeking federal reimbursement of 
participating costs for the herein improvements will be determined by dividing the total 
federal funds applied to the project by the total participating costs. The remainder will be 
funded with City cash, currently estimated at Two Million Eight Thousand Five Hundred 
Seventy-Seven dollars ($2,008,577).  

(D) Upon the Commission’s formal concurrence in Bid Award, all 
construction costs incurred by the City will be reimbursed by the Commission at a pro-
rata share. These costs will be reimbursed upon submission and approval of monthly 
invoices.

[...]

becoming available, on or after July 1, 2023. This reimbursement is contingent upon the 
City’s submission and MoDOT approval of monthly project invoices.  

(F) In the case of cost overruns, the City shall be responsible for any and 

all costs that exceed Five Million One Hundred Forty-Five Thousand Four Hundred 
Sixty-Nine dollars ($5,145,469). All underruns will be based on the pro-rata share. 

(2) ORIGINAL AGREEMENT:  Except as otherwise modified, amended, or 
supplemented by this Supplemental Agreement, the Original Agreement between the 
parties shall remain in full force and effect and shall extend and apply to this Supplemental